VANESSA NATALE
Former Staff Attorney at Covington & Burling LLP

1411 Delafield Place NW
Washington, DC 20011-4346

Defendants

Yolanda Young (“Plaintiff”), appearing pro se, as and for my Complaint against the law

firm of Covington & Burling LLP (“Defendant” or “Covington” or “Firm”) and others, alleges as

follows:

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT

1. This is an action against Covington for d¢claratory and injunctive relief and
monetary damages for injuries Plaintiff has sustained as a result of Covington’s discrimination
and \retaliation on the basis of Plaintiff’s race in violation of Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of
1964, Section 1981, and the District of Columbia Human Rights Act. This is also an action
against Covington partners, officers, employees and former employees mentioned herein who
aided and abetted in Covington’s discriminatory and retaliafory treatment of Plaintiff in violation
of the above mentioned laws. This complaint arises from the systematic discrimination and
campaign of retaliation by Covington partnersf—including Pat Davies and Steve Anthony—and
_current and former Covington employees, Caroline Reid Reynolds Vanessa Natale, and Sarah
| W1tt1g against Plalntlff based on Plaintiff’s race. Plaintiff has been subJ ected to cruel and 111ega1'

conduct including, but not limited to: (i) Covington and its partners conspiring to create a staff

attorney group comprised largely of minorities then purposely setting out to discriminate against
. the staff attorney group; (ii) Covington disallowing staff attorney promotions after the group’s

makeup became largely minority; (iii) Davies analogizing Plaintiff to a monkey; (iv) Wittig

harassing Plaintiff by reading racial slurs; (v) Davies attempting to force Plaintiff to work off the



clock; (vi) Davies, Anthony and Reid Reynolds conspiring to falsely accuse Plaintiff of
overbilling; (vii) Davies discouraging other black staff attorneys from filing complaints; (viii)
D‘avies, Anthony and Reid Reynolds conspiring to retaliate against Plaintiff by reducing her 2007
bonus to nearly half what Plaintiff received in 2006; (ix) Anthony and Reid Reynolds conspiring
to manipulate the JPMC case’s error rate in order to fabricate a reason for Plaintiff’s lower bohus
and terniination; (x) Davies conspiring with Natale to taunt Plaintiff. For example, Natale,
following a night partying with Davies, taunted Plaintiff by implying that Davies was going to

fire Plaintiff; (xi) Covington and Mr. Davies firing Plaintiff; and (xii) Covington refusing to

rehire Plaintiff.
JURISDICTION AND VENUE
2. This court has original jurisdiction over this matter pursuant to D.C. Code §11-
921.
3. Venue properly lies in this Court because the Plaintiff resides in the District of

Columbia, Defendants are located in the District of Columbia, and the controversy involves
Defendants’ behavior in the District of Columbia.
PARTIES

4. Plaintiff is an African American female residing in the District of Columbia.
: Plain‘tiff was employed as a staff attorney by Covington from Feb'r’uary 2005 to August 2007.

5. Defendant Cevington & Burling LLP (“Covington™) is a limited liability
partnership with its principal place of business located at 1201 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.,
Washington, D.C. 20004. Defendant was Plaintiff’s employer from February 2005 to August

2007.

6. Defendant Patrick Davies is a partner at Covington & Burling LLP.



7. Defendant Steve Anthony is a partner at Covington & Burling LLP.

8. Defendant Sarah Wittig is a staff attdrney at Covington & Burling LLP.

9. Defendant Caroline Reid Reynolds is a former associate at Covington & Burling
LLP and is currently an associate at Zuckerman Spaeder LLP.

10. - Defendant Vanessa Natale is a former staff attorney at Covington & Burling LLP.

GENERAL BACKGROUND & FACTS

Overview

11.  Plaintiff was hired by Covington in February 2005. In January 2006, Plaintiff
was awarded a top bonus of $9,000. During her annual review she was told that her work was
excellent, that associates and partners enjoyed working with her, and that her diligence and
efficiency made her extremely valuable. In March 2006, after being subjected to months of
discriminatory and harassing treatment, plaintiff complained about, among other things, being
referred to as a dog and later a monkey; being subjected to white staff attorneys’ constant use of
racial slurs; having her white colleagues conceal case information from their black case team
members; and being systematically discriminated against as a member of the staff attorney
group. Immediately thereafter, Covington management set out on a campaign to discredit
Plaintiff. Ata staff meeting, a partner said that Plaintiff had overreacted in _reporting the use’of
racial slurs. As punishment, Plaintiff was reassigned to an o_fﬁc_e with no minorities. Covington

- management further retaliated against Plaintiff by subjecting her to increased, unwarranted
scrutiny, falsely accusing her of overbilling and commanding her to work off the clock. In

- February 2007, Plaintiff was given a low bonus of $5,000. Plaintiff was told that she was being’

targeted for firing. In fact, Plaintiff was terminated on August 14, 2007. When Plaintiff learned

that Covington rehired laid off staff attorneys with less seniority and lower billable hours than



Plaintiff, she reapplied for her staff attorney position. Covington did not rehire Plaintiff,
Subsequently, Plaintiff was contacted by a placement agency hired by Covington to recruit
additional staff attorneys. Covington still refuses to rehire Plaintiff.

Plaintiff’s Education and Professional Backeround

12.  Plaintiff is an African Ameriéan. She graduated from Howard University with a
bachelor’s degree in business administration (accounting) in 1991. In 1992, Plaintiff entered the
Georgetown University Law Center. After graduating from Georgetown in 1995, Plaintiff, who
is also a writer, sold her first book, On Our Way to Beautiful, to Random House. - She lectured at
universities, including Vassar College and Louisiana State University, provided commentary for
National Public Radio, and wrote frequently for the Washington Post, USA Today, and other
periodicals. She also founded the legal website, www.onbeingablacklawyer.com. For additional

income, Plaintiff kept her resume on file with legal placement agencies and often did contract

legal work.

Covington Hires Plaintff

13.  In February 2005, Plaintiff was hired as a‘staff attorney by Covington.
14. During her interview, she was told that two staff attorneys had been promoted,
one to special counsel and one to associate,
15, ‘Both were white; however, neither had attended a top-14 law school, been on law
review or been invited to join Order of the Coif.
16.  Since Covington had promoted staff attorneys in the past, Plaintiff and other staff
aﬁbmeys believed they too could be promoted.

Pat Davies

. 17. Mr. Davies is white. He has stated to the staff attorney group that it took him



seventeen (17) years to make partner at Covington.

18.  Mr. Davies supervised the Firm’s social programs; including, the Firm’s Holiday
Party, the Firm’s Friday Happy Hour, and the Firm’s illegal NCAA Tournament Pool.

19. Mr. Davies’ organizational, managerial, and communication skills were
scrutinized by administrators, staff attorneys, and other attorneys at the Firm.

20.  For example, Mr. Davies was criticized for his handling of the staff attorney pro
bono program. He mi_ssed deadlines in the pro bono planning phase. Mr. Davies would
sometimes provide staff attorneys with only a day’s notice to report for their pro bono
assignments.

21.  Covington’s general counsel, Jeffrey Huvelle questioned Mr. Davies’ judgment in
using an anecdote about the latter’s pet monkey dufing a discussion of racially offensive
language.

22.  Staff Attorney 4, in a resignation statement to Mr. Davies, was very critical of Mr.

Davies’ performance as the leader of the staff attorney program.

Kathleen Maloney

23.  Kathleen Maloney is white. She joined Covington in April 2007 to administer the
staff attorney program. She often expressed to staff attorneys that Mr. Davies made all the
decisions aﬁd that she was 'rtléfely an administrative 'facilita_t'or of his rules and instruction and
often defferred to Mr. Davies regarding staff attorney evaluations, bonuses and the pro bono
program rotations.

Staff Attorney Position

24.  The staff attorney position evolved into a non-partnership track position (unlike

that of the associate position). Staff attorneys typically provided document review on large case



litigation. Because of electronic communication, parties to lawsuits frequently retain millions of
documents that must be reviewed for relevance and privilege, and frequently must be coded for
subsequent retrieval.

25.  This work does little to advance the growth and professional development of
attorneys in the critical areas of legal analysis, advocacy and client relationships.

Covington Deliberately Hires a Disproportionate Number of Black and Minority Staff |
Attorneys

26.  The following statistics apply to Covington’s Washington, DC office:

27.  Of Covington’s partners, less than 5% are black and less than 10% are minority.

28.  Of Covington’s associates, special counsel and counsel, less than 5% are black

“and less than 10% are minority.

29.  Of Covington’s staff attorneys, approximately 30% are black and approximately
50% are minority.

30.  According to a demographic study by the American Bar Association (“ABA™)
based on the 2000 census less than 5% of licensed lawyers are black and less than 13% are
minority. (Exh. A)

31.  One must conclude that Covington deliberately set out to hire five times the
national average of black and minority attorneys for the staff attorney group.

32. | Covington was able to achieve such lopsided numbers by instructing recruiters to
refer minority attorneys to the Firm.

33.  Once employed by Covington, staff attorneys were periodically asked to refer
friends to the F1rm Those referred tended to be of the same race as those doing the referring, so
Covington was able to maintained its racial mix. |

Covington’s Demonstrably Discriminatory Motive for Hiring a Disproportionate Number




of Staff Attorneys.

34.  In 2004, only months before Covington began staffing its staff attorney group,
General Counsel signed the “Call To Action” initiative that reads in part:

“In an effort to realize a truly diverse profession and to promote diversity in law firms,

we commit to taking action consistent with the referenced Call to Action. To that end, we

pledge that we will make decisions regarding which law firms represent our companies

based in significant part on the diversity performance of the firms. We intend to look for

opportunities for firms we regularly use which positively distinguish themselves in this

area. We further intend to end or limit our relationships with firms whose performance

consistently evidences a lack of meaningful interest in being diverse." (Exh. B)

35.  Several of Covington’s clients are included on the list of corporate signatories for
the “Call To Action” document.

36. Covington reported its staff attorney numbers to its clients.

37.  Infact, some General Counsel strongly encouraged attorney diversity on their
client matters handled by Covington.

38.  One Covington client even called a co-worker of Plaintiff’s to verify her race.

39.  In some of its advertising and marketing literature, Covington includes minority
staff attorney figures.

40.  Including staff attorney numbers makes Covington’s attorney demographic more

diverse than it would otherwise be.

 Covington Discriminates Against the Staff Attorney Group -

41.  After setting out on a deliberate scheme to build a staff attorney g‘roup largely
made up of minorities, Covington discriminated against them. Plaintiff spoke out about many of
Covington’s discriminatory practices in a Huffington Post essay, “Law firm Segregation

Reminiscent of Jim Crow.” Many of the Firm’s discriminatory practices are detailed below.

(Exh. C)



42.  In 2004 or early 2005, Covington promoted two white staff attorneys, one to
associate and one to special counsel.

43.  During Plaintiff’s tenure at Covington, no staff attorney was promoted.

44. At staff a_ttorriey meetings and in emails to management, staff attorneys expressed
a desire for the group to have promotion potential.

45.  Staff attorneys were excluded from attorney-only firm retreats. They were not
allowed to participate in the Firm’s mentoring program, its professional development program or
its Women’s Forum.

46.  Covington paid staff attorneys less than other attorneys at the firm and denied
them maternity or jury duty leave.

47.  Unlike other law firms which provide staff atfomeys with office space and
website placement similar to that of their other attorneys, Covington provided staff attorneys
with an infe;rior office space and web presence. Groups of as many as ten or more work in
converted file rooms (in some instances enormous volumes of files are stacked alongside staff
attorney desks). The offices often had poor ventilation and would probably fail to meet other
Occupational Safety and Health Administration (OSHA) standards.

Covington Partners and Associates Discriminate Against Plaintiff and Other Black Staff
Atforsieys . - |

48. Mr Da\(ies, along w1th other white partners and associates, communicated via
email and phone with white staff attorneys more often than they did with black staff attorneys.

49,  Mr. Davies and white partners and associates socialized with white staff attorneys
inside and outside of the office more then than they did with black staff attorneys.

50. It is a well-established belief in the legal community that formal and informal

socializing is a necessary component of building a legal career, particularly in a law firm. Itis



why Covington and o;ther firms spend hundreds of thousands of dollars entertaining summer
associates. By denying black staff attorneys this social interaction, Covington associates and
partners, including Mr. Davies, limited Plaintiff’s and other black staff attorneys’ ability to
advance at Covington.

51.  White partners also took more of an interest in cultivating the careers of white
staff attorneys.

52.  For example, George Pappas, a white partner, assisted Staff Attorney 8, who is
white, in raising his profile at Covington by allowing him to bill hours to the partner’s client
development account. The Firm then allowed Staff Attorney 8 to take summer associates to
lunch and other activities.

53. Conversely, Mr. Davies, a white partner, rebuffed Plaintiff’s attempts to become
more involved at Covington. |

54.  For example, in the fall of 2006, Plaintiff organized a book club for disadvantaged
girls at Cardozo High School. When Plaintiff discovered that Covington had a program at
Cardozo, she sought to work with the firm to help students there; however, Mr Davies did not
respond to her emails regarding the matter.

55.  Ms. Young continued with the book club at her own expense.

56. On another occasion When Plaintiff tried to involve the summer associate
plahning committee in an event featuring a prominent black legal scholar that was being -
sponsored by an internationally recognized literary foundation on which Plaintiff is a board
member, white associatés did not respond to Plaintiff’s emails.

JPMorgan Chase & Co. (“JPMC”) Case

Racial Make Up of JPMC Case
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57.  During her time at the Firm, Plaintiff worked primarily on a high profile case
involving JPMorgan Chase (“JPMC”).

58.  The Firm originally staffed the project with seven staff attorneys who had to be
approved by JPMC before starting on the case. JPMC was provided with staff attorney resumes.

59.  JPMC was interested in the racial make up of the JPMC team members.

60.  Plaintiff, Staff Attorney 1 and Staff Attorney 2 were the three black staff attorneys
assigned to the case.

61.  Vanessa Natale, Sarah Wittig, Staff Attorney 3, and Staff Attorney 4 were the
white staff attorneys assigned to the case.

62. Staff Attorney 4 evéntually resigned, leaving the project staffed with three (3)
black women and three (3) white women.
Steve Anthony, Supervising Partner on JPMC Case

63.  Steve Anthony, a white Covington partner, lead the JPMC case. Mr. Anthony
presided over meetings with the JPMC Staff Attorhey team. Even when Mr. Anthony wasn’t
present at meetings or included in emails, the supervising associate m;ade it clear that her
directive came from Mr. Anthony.
Caroline Reid Reynolds, Supervising Associate on JPMC Case

64.  Caroline Reid Reynolds, a white Covington associaté at the time, who is now an
éssociate at Zuckerman Spaedet LLP, was the supervising associate on the JPMC case.

65.  Ms. Reid Reynolds socieﬂized outside the office with the white staff attorneys.
Black JPMC team members were never invited to join them.

66.  Ms. Reid Reynolds took a special interest in the white staff attorneys, especially

Vanessa Natale, who had a special relationship with Mr. Davies--often speaking with him on the

11



phone and privately in his office.

67.  Ms. Reid Reynolds provided instruction to white staff attorneys in her office. Ms.
Reid Reynolds did not readily share this instruction with black staff attorneys.

68.  Plaintiff, on more than one occasion asked Ms. Reid Reynolds to be inclusive
when disbursing information and training. (Exh. D)

69.  When Ms. Reid Reynolds began supervising the JPMC case, she lacked the
managerial experience and training needed. Both black and white staff attorneys on the project
remarked in emails about the lack of direction provided by Mr. Anthony and Ms. Reid Reynolds.
White Staff Attorney 4 accidentally sent an email intended for another staff attorney to Ms. Reid

Reynolds in which he expressed his concern that Ms. Reid Reynolds did not know what she was

doing.
70.  Ms. Reid Reynolds often appeared frustrated and uninterested in the JPMC case.
71.  Ms. Reid Reynolds did not appear to be happy with the reviews she received from
the Firm. |

72.  Ms. Reid Reynolds eventually left the Covington.

Covington Awards Plaintiffs Excellence

73. In January 2006, Covington awarded Plaintiff a bonus of $9,000.

74. Mr Davies told_ Plaintiff that her billable hours and evaluations were among the
best at the Firm. He said that the only reason she did not receive a $10,000 bonus, which was the
maximum for staff attorneys, was because she had not been with the Firm for one full year at the

time of her evaluation.

75.  Plaintiff’s 2007 evaluation included the following critique from Mr. Anthony and

Ms. Reid Reynolds:
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“[Plaintiff] has demonstrated a mastery of the facts and is consistently accurate in her

coding. She is one of the fastest and most accurate reviewers on the team. Her diligence

and efficiency have made her extremely valuable to the team...” (Exh. E)

76.  In addition to Plaintiff receiving a higher bonus and a better evaluation than most
staff attorneys, she was also granted a raise each year.

77.  Plaintiff’s base salary for most of 2005 was $70,000. In January 2006, it rose to
$72,500, and in January 2007, it increased to $75,000.

78.  Some staff attorneys did not receive a pay raise each year.

White Staff Attorneys Discriminate, Harass and Humiliate Plaintiff and Other Black
Covington Employees ,

79.  From Fall 2005 to March 2006 Plaintiff shared an office with nine other staff
attorneys, only one of which was black.
80.  Throughout that time, Plaintiff and Staff Attorney 1, the other black attorney in

the office, were subjected to racially tinged outbursts that were humiliating, hostile and

sometimes threatening. Examples follow:

81.  Inviolation df Covington’s policies, at some point, Ms. Natale downloaded a
video program onto her office computer so that during the work day she could watch her dog
playing at her home. One day, Ms. Natale was showing the video to Staff Attorney 8 who was
= White. Staff Attorney 8 then said, “He looks like them,” while motioning his head towards
' Plaintiff and Staff Attorney 1 who sat next to one another.

82.  One day Plaintiff walked by Ms. Wittig’s computer while Ms. Wittig was away
from hér desk. On the screen were emails containing offensive and derogatory language directed
at the black staff attorneys in the room. Plaintiff believes this email exchange was with Ms.

Natale.

83.  On another occasion when Staff Attorney 1 said that she did not want the fan
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blowing on her because the air was too cold, Staff Attorney 4 screamed insinuating remarks at
Staff Attorney 1 about her Caribbean heritage.

84. | Another time in a JPMC team meeting, Ms. Natale mentioned the client had
contacted her to inquire about her ethnicity. Ms. Natale,‘ in an offensive tone that suggested
being black was undesirable, stated that she’d assured the JPMC representative that she was
white.

85.  Another time, Ms. Wittig, a white staff attorney, communibated to a white
associate fhat Staff Attorney 2, as a black attorney, “doesn’t know any better.” |

86. - Plaintiff remembers witnessing another racist incident by Staff Attorney 9, who
was white. While on the phone with a black woman from the mailroom, Staff Attorney 9
mocked the woman’s speaking pattern, changing her voice to mimic the woman’s voice.
Following the phone conversation, Staff Attorney 9 continued disparaging the black mailroom
worker to the other white staff attorneys in the.room.

87. On numerous oécasions, white staff attorneys who self identified as conservative
a_1111d republican used racially charged language in discussions about black people and on one
particular occasion, the majority black citizens of the District of Columbia. They used words
like, “those people” and generally spoke in code.

 Wittig Uses “Nigger” and Other Offensive Words

88. On December 9, 2005, Ms. Wittig, Ms. Natale and another white staff attorney
began a discussion of racial slurs. Ms. Wittig, using her office comi)uter, logged onto the
website: http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Ethnic_slur. She then read aloud a list of récial slurs and
their corresponding definitions. (Exh. F)

The following is an entry she read:
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Hapa (US, Hawaiian) Of mixed Asian race. Like with the slur "nigger" Asians of mixed
ancestry are using this word to destigmatize the term.[81] It still can be regarded as a
racial slur, as being called colored.

89.. After reading several definitions out loud, Ms. Wittig called over other white staff
attorneys, including Ms. Natale, to read some of the slurs, presumably about African-Americans,
that she did not read aloud.

90.  Plaintiff and Staff Attorney 1 exchanged emails expressing their discomfort and
the inappropriateness of the incident. (Exh. G) |

91.  Based on past comments and behavior of the white staff attorneys, Plaintiff and
Staff Attorney 1 had reason to believe that the reading aloud and laughing regarding slurs not
read aloud was done to harass the black staff attorneys.

Reid Reynolds Discriminates Against Plaintiff and Other Black Staff Attorneys

92.  OnMarch 21, 2006 Plaintiff overheard Ms. Natale discussing information given

to her and another white staff attorney by Ms. Reid Reynolds regarding the coding of JPMC

documents.

93.  Plaintiff then sent an email tov Ms. Reid Reynolds in which Plaintiff asked, “Could
you send out a group email when there’s a clarification made on documents or office policy?”

94.  Ms. Reid Reynolds replied, “I have responded to some questions lately, but
5 tHOught ‘fﬁey were just applicable to those individuals’ documents...”

95. Sometime later, plaintiff again overheard white JPMC case team members
discussing a quicker, more efficient way of coding documents.

96.  Shortly thereafter Plaintiff paid a visit to Ms. Reid Reynolds’ office at which time
Ms. Reid Reynolds conﬁrmed that she had provided white staff attorneys with the additional

training. At Plaintiff’s prompting, she agreed to provide Plaintiff with the training as well.
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'97.  Plaintiff then returned to her office and conveyed this information to Staff
Attorney 1.

Plajntiff Finds Disparaging Work Environment Intolerable; Files Complaint

98. Plaintiff was growing increasingly uncomfortable with the racial tension in her
office and spoke with Deborah Charles Turner, a black paralegal who had supervised Plaintiff on
a case at Covington. (It was not uncommon for paralegals to supervise staff attorneys).

99.  Ms. Turner encouraged Plaintiff to discuss the matter with Mr. Davies.

100. Ms. Turner confided in plaintiff that she’d had a provblem with an associate years
earlier.

101. On March 23, 2006, Plaintiff sent Mr. Davies an email in which she reported the
problem of the white staff attorneys concealing document review information that would have
improved the JPMC team’s production. (Exh. H)

102. Plaintiff also protested the use of derogatory language and racial slurs in the
office.

103. Though Plaintiff was discreet and diplomatic in how she reported the harassment,
her statements regarding the “creation of cliques,” “people are showing their true selves;” “on
occasion [chatter] veered into inappropriate terrain;” and “as a person of color, I found this
5 pqrticularly offensive,” made it clear that Plaintiff believed the whit¢ staff attorneys were
harassing Plaintiff and participating in other discriminatory behavior, |

104. Because of the petvasiveness of the racial hostility at Covington, plaintiff felt it
was an issue that Mr, Davies should address with the entire staff attorney group; and therefore,
wrote in her email subj ect line, “Issues that need to be addressed at tomorrow's luncheon.”

105. Later that day, Plaintiff met with Mr. Davies.

She first expressed her intention to work at Covington for the foreseeable future. She
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also reminded Mr. Davies of the outstanding evaluation and high bonus she had received weeks
earlier and expressed her desire to be promoted. This was not the first time Plaintiff had

expressed such a desire.

106. In fact, staff attorney promotion wés an issue that came up frequently in staff
attorney staff meetings.

107. Plaintiff then expressed her belief that the discrirhinatory way in which the staff
attorneys were treated contributed to the racial tension, as did Ms. Reid Reynolds’ favoring the
white members of the JPMC team.

108. Mr. Davies only addressed thé issue of the racial slur.

109. It is worth noting that even in that situation, Mr. Davies did not act until he had
reviewed the email exchange between Plaintiff and Staff Attorney 1.

110. Following Plaintiff’s meeting with Mr. Davies, Ms. Wittig was relocated to

another office on the same floor.

111. . Moreover, Plaintiff continued to work with Ms. Wittig and Ms. Natale on the

JPMC case.

Davies Violates Covington Confidentiality Policy by Disclosing Plaintiff’s Identity

112. Covington’s Policies and Procedures Manual - Sexual and Racial Harassment
* Section states: “Conﬁdéntiality will be maintaitied to the extent practical and appropriate under
the circumstances.” (Exh. H)
113.  Mr. Davies disclosed Plaintiff’s identity to Ms. Wittig.
4 114. Mr. Davies’ disclosure was neither “practical” nor “appropriate.”

115. Ms. Wittig had read the slurs in the presence of several people and admitted same

to Mr. Davies.
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116. Mr. Davies’ disclosure prompted the very thing the confidentiality policy is in
place to prevent—further harassment of employees who report misconduct.

117. Indeed, Ms. Wittig and the other white staff attorneys in,the office began
exhibiting even more hostile behavior towards Plaintiff and the other black staff attorney in the
office.

118. Immediately upon returning from the meeting with Mr. Davies, Ms. Wittig
emailed and disclosed Plaintiff’s identity to other staff attorneyé.

119. Thereafter, all but one white staff attorney in Plaintiff’s office stopped speaking to
Plaintiff and Staff Attorney 1 who is also black.

120. There were also staff attorneys in other offices who stopped speaking to Plaintiff.

Davies Downplays Wittig’s Use of “Nigger” and Other Racial Slurs

121. On March 24, 2006, the staff attorney group met for a scheduled luncheon.

122.  During the luncheon Mr. Davies sat at a table with Staff Attorneys 5 and 6, who
later t.old Plaintiff that Mr. Davies was very “jokey” at the table and made a point of playing
down the racial slur incident and even went so far as to say that Plaintiff had misunderstood and
overreacted.

123. Towards the end of the luncheon, Mr. Davies addressed the racial slur incident as
~an afterthought. To the entire group, Mr. Davies again implied that Plaintiff had misunderstood
and overreacted to the racial slur incident.

124.  Mr. Davies never elaborated on how anyone could have miéunderstood Ms.
Wittig’s improper use of an office computer and her use of derogatory words in the workplace.

125. Mr. Davies closed with a derogatory analogy about his pet monkey.

Davies Uses Pet Monkey to Humiliate Plaintiff
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126. Covington provided the following recollection of Mr. Davies’ racially insulting

remarks:
Davies’ comment involved a monkey that he and his siblings kept as a pet when he was a
child, and the fact that when the monkey escaped from the house, as it periodically did,
his mother always wanted to know which sibling was responsible for letting the monkey
escape, regardless of the excuse that the child might offer.
127. Even Covington conceded that Mr. Davies’ conduct was unprofessional,

inappropriate and ineffective. As stated by Covington’s General Counsel, Jeffrey Huvelle,

regarding Mr. Davies’ monkey anecdote: “One might debate whether the anecdote was an

effective means of emphasizing Davies point.”

128. Indeed, in this analogy, Mr. Davies is the mother, staff attorneys making raciai
comments are the siblings and the racial slurs and those offended by them (in this case, Plaintiff)

are the monkey.

129. Using a monkey in any way to reference black people is understood by everyone
. to be racist. A recent article in the New York Daily News explains why this is:

Ongoing studies by a prominent psychologist at Stanford University suggest that the
racist association of African-Americans with apes is so ingrained in our history and
culture that it persists subconsciously even in college kids born after the civil rights

movement.

The study's results were summarized in the 2008 paper "Not Yet Human: Implicit
Knowledge, Historical Dehumanization and Contemporary Consequences."

"It was surprising to us how strong it was," the co-author, Stanford Associate Prof.
Jennifer Eberhardt, said Wednesday of the persistent link. "It did give me cause for
pause."’ (Exh. I) ' ’

130. Covington’s hiring process for associates and counsel is highly selective. The
Firm recruits nationally and focuses on law students who have received top grades at leading law

schools. The firm hires those it believes have exceptional strengths in legal analysis and

! The New York Daily News, “New York Post has gotta apologize over offensive chimpanzee
cartoon,” Thursday, February 19, 2009.
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judgment.

131.  Surely, a partner at such a firm was aware of the offensiveness of equating a
monkey to a black person. The deliberateness of Mr. Davies’ comment seems even more likely
when one considers that in all the meetings prior in which Davies had warned, criticized and
chastised the staff attorney group, he had never before m.entioned his pet monkey.

Natale, Wittig and Other White Staff Attorneys Continue Their Campaign of Intimidation,
Ridicule and Harassment against Plaintiff

132. On March 27, 2006, Plaintiff emailed Mr. Davies and informed him that;

1) Ms. Wittig had disclosed Plaintiff’s identity to other staff attorneys;

2) All but one white staff attorney in the office were refusing to speak to Plaintiff and

Staff Attorney 1, who Mr. Davies knew to be black;

3) The behavior of the white staff attorneys was negatively impacting Plaintiff’s work;

4) Plaintiff found the behavior of her white staff attorneys hostile. (Exh. J)

133.  Plaintiff was also concerned because Ms. Natale had informed their JPMC
supervisor, Ms. Reid Reynolds, about the transpiring incidents.

134. Since Ms. Reid Reynolds socialized outside the office with the white staff

attorneys, especially, Ms. Natale who she communicated with often during work hours, Plaintiff

~worried that this might threaten her employment. '

135. Mr. Déwies, Mr. Anthony and Ms. Reid Reynolds Wer’e aware that conﬁmunié’ation
among Staff Attorney team members was vital among staff attorneys.
136.  This was evidenced by the problems that arose when Ms. Reid Reynolds did not

communicate all pertinent JPMC case information to all staff attorneys.
137. By allowing the white staff attorneys to conspire against Plaintiff and Staff

Attorney 1, Mr. Davies, Mr. Anthony and Ms. Reid Reynolds were effectively undermining
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Plaintiff’s work.

Mr. Davies Fails to Promptly Respond and Correct the White Staff Attdrnevs’ Harassment
of Black Staff Attorneys

138. Because Plaintiff felt that the work environment had turned hostile, Plaintiff
requested her own office.

139. Covington has a satellite location in which many staff attorneys are located.

140.  Some staff attorneys at the satellite office have their own offices; therefore, Mr.
" Davies could have accommodated Plaintiff’s reasonable request.

141. Rather than investigate the matter or implement prompt and appropriate corrective
action, Mr. Davies sent Plaintiff an email that read in part:

“T do not believe that the conduct that you described in your email would amount to a
hostile environment.” (Exh. J)

142.  From this point forward, Mr. Davies ceased nearly all civil communication with
Plaintiff: he did, however, continued to communicate via phone, email and privately in his office,
with Ms. Natale, one of the parties that Plaintiff had identified as contributing to the hostile work
envir;)nment.

Davies Retaliates Against Plaintiff

143. Two months earlier Mr. Davies had given Plaintiff thh marks and awarded her a
high bonus. At no point before Plaintiff’s report of discﬁfniﬁa’ﬁoﬁ and a hostile work
environment had Mr. Davies admonished Plaintiff or treated her curtly; howevef, following
Plaintiff’s complaint, Mr. Davies was constanﬂy humiliating Plaintiff.

144. Mr. Davies subjected Plaintiff to increased and unwarrahted scrutiny following
the incidents in the spring of 2006. He avoided speaking to or even making eye contact with

Plaintiff at firm events, in the halls and in the cafeteria.
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145. | On March 30, 2006, three days after Plaintiff complained about her increasingly
hostile work erivironment, Mr. Davies moved Plaintiff and Staff Attorney 9, who Mr. Da\}ies
knew to. be one of the white staff attorneys not speaking to Plaintiff, to an office adjacent to Ms.
Wittig’s new office.

146. Plaintiff and other staff attorneys saw Plaintiff’s relocation as punishment for her
having complained.

147. Mr. Davies removed from Plaintiff’s new location two of the three minority staff
attorneys who had been in the office prior to Plaintiff’s arrival. Mr. Davies asked the third
minérity staff attorney to move as well, but she refused because she was eight énd a half months
pregnant.

148.  After giving birth, the pregnant staff attorney did not return to Covington.

149.  Plaintiff was then in a room with only white staff attorneys, some of whom were
not speaking to Plaintiff.

150. Mr. Davies provided no justiﬁcation for alienating Plaintiff from minority
attorneys. |

151. On several occé;ions in 2006 and 2007, Mr. Davies did not respond to Plaintiff’s
emails and voice mail messages.

152.  Yet, Mr. Davies continued to welcome and invite to his office those white staff
attorneys, who continued to harass Plaintiff.

Ms. Reid Revnolds, Mr. Anthony and Mr. Davies Retaliate by Accusing Plai_ntiff of
Overbillin

153. On October 17, 2006, Mr. Davies emailed Plaintiff, and stated that Ms. Reid
Reynolds claimed that Plaintiff had worked from home for more than five hours a day (during

the weekend), in violation of policy on the JPMC case.
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154. This was not true.

155. Plaintiff sent an email (cc’ing Ms. Reid Reynolds and Mr. Anthony) explaining to

Mr. Davies that she had Worked‘in the office on the days in question.
156.  Plaintiff had, in fact, attached meal recéipts to the timesheets she submitted to Ms.

Reid Reynolds, which clearly showed that she was in the office during the days in question.

157. Mr. Davies, Ms. Reid Reynolds and Mr. Anthony did not respond to Plaintiff’s
email. |

158. Plaintiff, wanting to maintain communications with her supervising associate,
went to Ms. Reid Reynold’s office to assure Ms. Reid Reynolds that there were no hard feelings
from the incident and to ask that in the future, Ms. Reid Reynolds address her concerns to
Plaintiff first in order to avoid providing inaccurate information to partners.

159. Ms. Reid Reynolds agreed that she would.

160. Normally, Ms. Reid Reynolds would discuss a timesheet discrepancy with the
staff attorney involved. At this point, Ms. Reid Reynolds had been supervising Plaintiff for a
year. During that time, Plaintiff had always been receptive to Ms. Reid Reynolds feedback. On
an evaluation, Ms. Reid Reynolds had even said that Plaintiff “kept a good attitude.” Yet, Ms.
Reid Reynolds did not address the supposed “work from home” dis_creﬁancy with Plaintiff before
reporting her to Mr. D‘aviés.

161. Ms. Reid Reynolds’s behavior suggested that she, Mr. Anthony and Mr. Davies
were cooperating to build a record against Plaintiff. |

162. To further intimidate Plaintiff, Mr. Davieé étated in his email that he had checked
Plaintiff’s timesheet against her entry keycard and discovered that on two occasions Plaintiff had

come in a half hour after the time Plaintiff had recorded on her timesheet.
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163. This was pretext on the part of Ms. Reid Reynolds, Mr. Anthony and Mr. Davies.

164. An audit of Covington’s time records would reveal that few if any staff attorneys’
timesheets matched their keycard entry times.

165. Any number of things could account for such a discrepancy.

166. If one is entering the building with another person, only one keycard will record
the entry. If the person who did not use the keycard leaves the building fora cup of coffee then
uses the keycard to reenter the building, that entry will appear to be the first for the day.

167. Moreover, Covington administrators, including Rebecca Cheeseman and Trudy
Gongora, who were responsible for signing off on the staff attorney timesheets until Kathleen
Maloney was hired in April 2007 had suggested that Plaintiff, and other staff attorneys, record
their start times as 8:30 a.m. and then “make up” the time during lunch if, in fact, they had
started after 8:30 a.m. They said this made reconciliation easier for the accounting department.

168. Thus, it was a common practice for staff attorneys to put 8:30 a.m. as their start
time even if they arrived later.

169. Mr. Davies was aware of this practice.

170. Furthermore, it was not common practice for Mr. Davies to compare a staff
attorneys’ timesheet and keycard entries.

171. Apparently, M. Davies singled out Plaintiff’s times_heet for review and did not
scrutinize the timesheet of any other staff attorney on her case or in her office.

Mr. Davies Retaliates by Telling Plaintif_f to Work Off the Clock

172. In the Fall of 2006 Covington begani a mandatory pro bono program for staff
attorneys. Before then, staff attorneys had not been provided Lexis passwords or training..

173.  On October 20, 2006, Plaintiff requested a Lexis password then spent about 15
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minutes going over basic functions with the librarian. Plaintiff inquired in an email to Mr.
Davies to what account she should bill the fifteen minutes.
174. Mr. Davis responded with an email that read in part:
It shouldn't have taken longer than a minute to compose an email to the library asking for
a Lexis password. Indeed, I'll now take care of getting every other staff attorney a Lexis
password right now so the staff attorneys themselves don't go through the trouble of
composing an email or walking to the library (and then bill the firm for it). As for the

additional training on Lexis that you elected, you should have sought authorization from
me first if you expected the firm to pay you for the time. (Exh. K)

175.  Plaintiff could only read Mr. Davies email to mean that she was to consider her ',

Lexis training as work done off the clock.

Davies’ Retaliation Discourages Other Black Staff Attorney Complaints

176, Shortly after Adrian Fenty was elected mayor of The District of Columbia,
Plaintiff received an email from Staff Attorney 7 who is black. In it, Staff Attorney 7 expressed
frustration and concern ‘over Ms. Wittig’s continued use of derogatory and inappropriate
language. She explained that Ms. Wittig had made derogatory comments regarding Mayor
Fenty’s biracial heritage.

177. Though Mr. Davies had given lip service to Covington’s “zero tolerance” policy
and stated emphatically that Ms. Wittig would be fired if she did any further harassing, when
A Plaintiff reported Ms. Wittig’s continued harassment, Mr. Davies did nothing.

i78. In fact, Ms. Wittig was not even given a written réprimand.

179. In truth Mr. Davies set out to terminate Plaintiff, which he eventually did.

180. Seeing that Plaintiff was the one who’d been retaliated against, Staff Attorney 7
was reluctant to report Ms. Wittig’s continuous use of récially insensitive language.

181.  Staff Attorney 1 expressed a similar concern to Plaintiff. VAfter observing Mr.

Davies behavior and experiencing increased racial harassment after Plaintiff was removed from
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the office they had shared, Staff Attorney 1 told Plaintiff that rather than report what was going

on, she was going to look for another job because she feared further retaliation and harassment

from Mr. Davies and white staff attorneys.

Natale Continues Her Campaign to Harass Plaintiff

182. Even though Ms. Natale no longer shared aﬁ office with Plaintiff and would often
refused to talk to her, Ms. Natale would not miss an opportunity to harass Plaintiff.

183.  The day after Covington’s 2006 Holiday Party, Ms. Natale came to Plaintiff’s
office to report that Ms. Natale had gone out partying in Adams Morgan with Mr. Davies
following the office party. Ms. Natale then said, “Pat said somebody’s going to get fired,” in a
threatening tone that impiied that Plaintiff was going to be fired.

184. After Ms. Natale left the office, Plaintiff and two other staff attorneys who had
heard Ms. Natale’s threat, discussed both Ms. Natale’s bullying manner and the
inappropriateness of Mr. Davies, as our boss and a married father of five, drinking with his
subordinates, esbecially when he had appeared drunk while on stage at the party.

Ms. Reid Reyvnolds and Mr. Anthony Retaliate by Giving Plaintiff “Average” Evaluation

185. Mr. Anthony and Ms. Reid Reynolds provided evaluations of Plaintiff’s

performance on the JPMC case in 2006 and 2007.
‘186.  Note their evaluation statements from each years:

2006: “[Plaintiff] has demonstrated a mastery of the facts and is consistently accurate in
her coding. She is one of the fastest and most accurate reviewers on the team. Her
diligence and efficiency have made her extremely valuable to the team...” (Exh. E)

2007: “[Plaintiff] was considered a hard worker. She applied herself well to the task of
coding documents for responsiveness, confidentiality, and privilege. She is responsive to
instructions and queries concerning her work and has generally kept a positive attitude.
[Plaintiff’s] normal review pace is significantly lower then [sic] the average pace and '
although her coding is generally accurate, her error rate is the [sic] among the highest for
the team...” (Exh.L)
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187. At no point during Plaintiff’s time on the JPMC case did Mr. Anthony, Ms. Reid
188. Reynolds or anyone else associated with the JPMC case ever advise Plaintiff that her
error rate had gone up or that she had gone from being one of the fastest coders on the team to
having a below average speed.

188.  The only thing that changed between 2006 and 2007 was Plaintiff’s complaint.

Reid Reynolds and Anthony Accusing Plaintiff of Low Pace Was Pretext

189. Ms. Reid Reynolds and Mr. Anthony provide no evidence to support their
assertion that Plaintiff had a lower review pace.

190. Had Plaintiff’s performance decreased so drastically, Mr. Anthony and Ms. Reid
Reynolds would have had a fiduciary duty to its JPMC client to work with Plaintiff to improve
her performance.

191. Plaintiff on several occasions asked for an assessment of her coding pace and was
told repeatedly that she was doing a great job.

192. Mr. Anthony would on occasion make a point of thanking Plaintiff for her Work
on the JPMC case. (Exh. M)

193. Infact, Ms. Reid Reynblds and Mr. Anthony repeatedly told Plaintiff and the
JPMC team that no one would be penalized for their pace because everyone was expected to
move at a different rate. .

Reid Reynolds and Anthony Accusing Plaintiff of High Error Rate was s Pretext

194.  There are three (3) reasons why Ms. Reid Reynolds and Mr. Anthony’s allegation
that Plaintiff had a high error rate is pretext. First, Ms. Reid Reynolds and Mr. Anthony
manipulated the error rate rendering it unreliable. Second, the sample of documents used to

determine the error rate was too small. Finally, Ms. Reid Reynolds and Mr. Anthony’s coding
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instructions were often vague and indecisive leaving staff attorneys to rely on their own
discretion in the coding.
Ms. Reid Reynolds and Mr. Anthony Manipulated Error Rate Rendering It Unreliable

195. Mr. Anthony and Ms. Reid Reynolds had a pattern of changiﬁg the matrix used to
determine the error rate of coded documents to suit a particular purpose.

196. Early on in the project, Mr. Anthony and Mr. Reid Reynolds prepared a JPMC
error rate report for the client.

197. Ms. Reid Reynolds reviewed only ten of each staff attorney’s documents (even
though at that point in the review thousands of documents had been coded).

198. The coding template used on the JPMC case had approximately fifty (50)
potential categories though most documents required less than five (5) category codings.

199. Ms. Reid Reynolds and Mr. Anthony decided to use the following formula to
calculate the error rate: (error rate) = (the number of incorrect categories marked) divided by» (the
number of total categories).

200. Normally, the error rate is calculated as follows: (etror rate) = (the number of
documents with a category marked incorrectly) divided by (the number of total documents).

201. When asked why they had deviated from the sta‘ndar(i error rate caleulation, Ms.
’Reid ~Re:}fnol:cls and Mr. AnthOﬁy explained that the method normally used produced too high an
error rate. | |

202. Indeed, if five of the ten documents contained categories marked incorrectly, the
error rate would be 5 O%.under the normal method, but could be as low as 1% using the method
employed by Ms. Reid Reynolds and Mr. Anthony.

203. Their method gave the impression to JPMC that they were QC'ing a large number
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of documents while maintaining a low error rate when in reality the opposite might very well
have been true.
Less Than 0.1% of JPMC Documents Were QC°d
204. The JPMC supervising associate alone performed the QC on the JPMC case,
205. Until her departure in early 2007, Ms. Reid Reynolds was the supervising
associate performing the QC.

206. The JPMC team coded over 500,000 documents over the course of more than a

year.

207. | Ms. Reid Reynolds re-reviewed or QC’d less than 500 documents during that
period.

208. This represents less than 0.1% of the total number of JPMC doéuments.

209. 0.1% is too small a sampling to determine coding accuracy.

210. This QC apprbach was also a departure from generally practiced e-discovery
methods.

211. Typically, at the beginning of a case, most, if not all, relevant documents are
reviewed a second time. This second review or QC is usually accomplished by having several if
not all the document reviewers to QC documents coded by other case team members.

212. | Pléihtiff and other JPMC staff attorneys discussed among themselves and-
delicafely suggestéd to Mr. Anthony and Ms. Reid Reynolds that their lack of quality control
could be perceived as the Firm not acting in good faith.

JPMC Coéing Instructions Were Vague and Constantly Changing
213. Mr. Anthony and Ms. Reid Reynolds never developed consistent, clear coding

guidelines.
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214. The criteria for determining a document’s relevance was constantly changing.
When staff attorneys would ask for clarification, they were often told to use their best judgment.

Because of this, the JPMC team members often joked, “Everybody’s coding is right on this

2

casc.

Davies Retaliates: Gives Plaintiff Low Bonus

215. In February 2007, the Firm provided Plaintiff with a $5,000 bonus.

216. This was barely more than half the $9,000 she had received the previous, partial
year and well below the $15,000 maximum given that year.

217. There was no apparent, 1awfu1 explanation for Plaintiff receiving a lower bonus.
Plaintiff maiﬁtained high billable hours and while not as favorable as her 2006 evaluation,
Plaintiff’s 2007 evaluation did not justify such a low bonus.

218.  Upon information and belief, Plaintiff believes she received the lowest bonus on
the JPMC case. Plaintiff’s bonus was even lower than that of Ms. Wittig who had repeatedly
violated Covington policies.

219.  Forty (40) of the fifty-four (54) staff attorneys evaluated received higher bonuses
than Plaintiff whose bonus was in the bottom tier.

220.  The other staff attorneys receiving a bonus equal to or less than Plaintiff’s had

low seﬂiorify,'low billable hours or both.

Davies Gives Favorable Treatment to White Staff Attorneys

221.  In March 2007, Ms. Natale informed Mr. Davies that she was accepting a position

with the DC government.
222. Mr. Davies then provided Ms. Natale with a “spécial project” that provided her

with a substantial amount of overtime despite the fact that some African American staff attorneys
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were without work.

223. Ms. Natale said that Mr. Davies wanted her to build a ﬁnaﬁcial cushion before
starting a lower paying job in the DC government.

224.  In the past, Covington had included billable hours in its matrix for determining
bonuses, so giving work to a white staff attorney who was leaving the Firm undermined black
staff aﬁomeys who were committed to Covington.

225. Additionally, Mr. Davies’ treatment of Ms. Natale upon receiving her resignation
differs greatly from the way he treated minorities whgn they proffered their resignations.

226. When Staff Attorney 10, who was a minority, gave her two weeks notice, Mr.
Davies pressured her into leaving the firm immediately.

227. When Staff Attorney 1, who was black, resigned, Mr. Davies screamed at her in a
threatening manner. (He later apologized in an email for the outburst).

Covington Retaliates Against Plaintiff by Humili‘ating Her in Emails

228. Covington’s Georgetown University Law Center alumni were competing with
area firms to have the highest attorney-giving rate at the law school.
229.  Attorneys who did not participate were singled out in group emails in an effort to
j embarrass and humiliate therﬁ into participating.
| 230. Plaintiff was falsely singled out in oric of these emails even ihough she Had
.,alr'eady contributed to the Firm’s GULC giving campaign.
231. When Plaintiff responded that she had contributed, the giving campaign
organizers did not send out a correction email. |

Davies Retaliates by Repeatedly Humiliating Plaintiff

232.  Mr. Davies continued ignoring Plaintiff’s emails and avoiding her during 2007.
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He also continued his scrutiny and harassment.

233, On July 5,2007 Mr. Davies admonished Plaintiff for sending a staff attorney
group email asking if anyone was interested in purchasing her two tickets to a sporting event.

(Exh.N)
234. Mr. Davies and other attorneys were routinely sending out group emails that

contained jokes, ticket solicitations and information about trivial matters, so the only reason for

Mr. Davies email was to harass Plaintiff.

235.  On July 13, 2007, Mr. Davies came to Plgintiff’s office while Plaintiff was on
leai/e that she had scheduled with the staff attorney manager, Ms. Maloney and entered into the
billing system.

.236. Mr. Davies remarked loudly to six of Plaintiff’s colleagues that Plaintiff was
aWay from her desk while she was billing the Firm.

237. Two staff attorneys were so alarmed by Mr. Davies’ behavior that they
immediately called Plaintiff.

238.  Plaintiff then called Mr. Davies and left a voicemail message for him confirming
that she was on leave and stating that she wanted to speak with him about the incident.

239.  Mr. Davies never returned Plaintiff’s call and avoided talking to her about the
incident. |

Davies and Covington Retaliate by Teiminating Plaintiff

240. On August 14, 2007, Ms. Maloney and Nisa Walls, a human resources
representative, informed Plaintiff that the Firm was terminating her.

241. When Plaintiff asked why she was being terminated, the two provided no

explanation.
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‘What is known follows:

242. Plaintiff’s billable hours were among the highest; therefore, Covington’s August
14, 2007 layoff was not based on billable hours.

243. Plaintiff had been employed at Covington longer than more than 70% of its staff
attorneys; thérefore, Covington’s August 14, 2007 layoff was not based on seniority.

244, In 2006, Plaintiff received one of the highest bonuses among staff attorneys. In
2007, thirteen staff attorneys received a bonus equal to or less than the $5000 bonus that Plaintiff
received. At least three of those staff attorneys were not laid off even though they had each
received lower bonuses than Plaintiff in both 2006 and 2007. In fact, Mr. Davies requested a
meeting with staff attorneys whose bonuses were so low as to suggest that they may not be
retained by Covington. Mr. Davies did not request a meeting with Plaintiff; therefore,
Covington’s August 14, 2007 layoff was not based on 2006 or 2007 bonuses.

245.  Plaintiff’s 2007 evaluation, though not containing the effusive praise of her 2006
evaluation, was not a poor appraisal; therefore, Covington’s August 14, 2007 layoff was not
based on evaluations.

246, Covington rehired some of the staff attornesz it laid off; therefore, Covington’s
August 14, 2007 layoff was not based on performance.

247, After being contacted by é recruiter hired by Covington to place staff atto‘r‘néys at
the Firm, Plaintiff reapplied for her staff attorney position at Covington by sending an emai_l on
Marcﬁ 31, 2008 to Covington’s human resources manager, Ms. Walls.

248.  Although Covington had rehired staff attorneys wifh lower billable hours and less
seniority than Plaintiff and had retained the services of placement agency to recruit addiﬁonal

hires, Covington did not rehire Plaintiff; therefore, Covington’s August 14, 2007 layoff was not
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random.

249. Following Covington’s refusal to rehire Plaintiff on March 31, 2008, Plaintiff was
again contacted by placement agencies retained by Covington to recruit staff attorneys.

250.  Covington still refuses to rehire Plaintiff; therefore, Covington’s August 14, 2007 -
layoff of Plaintiff was in retaliation of Plaintiff having complained about racial discrimination
and racial harassment at the Firm. |

Impact on Plaintiff

251. The ramifications of Covington’s discrimination, retaliation, and hostility against
Plaintiff were serious and significant. Plaintiff suffered severe stress, which caused Plaintiff to

suffer a medical condition.

COUNT ONE
DISCRIMINATION IN VIOLATION OF TITLE VII See 42 § 2000e-2(a)(1);
THE D.C. HUMAN RIGHTS ACT, D.C. CODE § 2-1402.11(a); AND SECTION 1981
AGAINST DEFENDANT COVINGTON & BURLING LLP

252. Plaintiff incorporates, as though restated here, each of the factual allegations
stated in paragraphs 1 through 251 above.

253.  The District of Columbia Human Rights Act, Title VII and Section 1981 prohibit
_diSCrimination in employment based on a perspnfs_race. ;

2.54'. - Despite Plaintiff’s outstanding job perfo‘r‘ma‘nc‘e, -high billable hours @nd
conformance with Covington’s rJules and policies, Covington segregated Plaintiff by excluding
her from attorney-only firm activities, paying her less than other attorneys at the firm, denying
her promotion potential and other benefits provided to other attorneys at Covington and
subjected her to other discriminatory treatment.

255.  Because of her race, Covington subjected Plaintiff to continuous harassment,
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ridicule and humiliating treatment. Plaintiff was continuously subjected to conyersations and
jokes containing negative racial innuendo. At risk to her career and job performance, white staff
attorneys with whom Plaintiff worked on the JPMC case concealed case information from
Plaintiff.

256. Defendant Covington’s actions deprived Plaintiff of her right to enjoy equal
opportunity to participate in all aspects of life, including employment. Title VII See 42 § 2000e-
2(a)(1); D.C. CODE § 2-1402.01; and Section 1981.

257. Defendant Covington’s discriminatory actions described above, were within the
knowledge of Plaintiff’s co-workers and the public at large, were willful and reckless,
constituted harassment and caused Plaintiff embarrassment, humiliation and indignity.

258. Defendant Covington’s violation of Title VII, Section 1981, and the D.C. Human
Rights Act directly and proximately caused Plaintiff loss of income and other economic benefits,
job search costs, the loss of futlire employment opportunities, impairment of her future earnings

capacity, and damage to her professional reputation.

COUNT TWO
RETALIATION AGAINST PLAINTIFF FOR EXERCISING-AND ENJOYING
RIGHTS PROTECTED UNDER TITLE VII; SECTION 1981;
'AND THE D.C. HUMAN RIGHTS ACT IN VIOLATION OF D: C. CODE § 2-1402.61
~ AGAINST DEFENDANT COVINGTON

259.  Plaintiff incorporates, as though restated here, each of the factual allegations
stated in paragraphs 1 through 251 above.

260. Under Title VII, Section 1981 and the D.C. Code, it is “an uniawful
discriminatory practice to coerce, threaten, retaliate against, or interfere with any person in the

exercise or enjoyment of, or on account of having exercised or enjoyed, or on account of having
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aided or encouraged any other person in the exercise or enjoyment of any right granted or
protected under” Title VII, Secton 1981 and the District of Columbia Human Rights Act. D.C.
CODE § 2-1402.61

261. Defendant Covington threatened, interfered with, and retaliated against Plamntiff
based on her assertion of her rights as an African American employee.

262. Defendant Covington’s actions constitute retaliation in violation of the District of
Columbia Human Rights Act, D.C. CODE § 2-1402.61.

263. Defendant Covington’s retaliatory actions were willful, reckless, and malicious.
Defendant Covington’s retaliatory actions damaged Plaintiff’s professional reputation and
caused her embarrassment, humiliation and indignity.

264. Defendant Covington’s violation of Title VII, Section 1981, and the D.C. Human
Rights Act directly and pfoximately caused Plaintiff loss of income and other economic benefits,
job search costs, and the loss of future employment opportunities, impairment of her future

earning capacity, and damage to his professional reputation.

COUNT THREE
AIDING AND ABETTING IN VIOLATION OF TITLE VII;
| SECTION 1981; AND D.C. CODE § 2-1402.62
AGAINST DEFENANTS DAVIES, ANTHONY, REID REYNOLDS |

265. Plaintiff incorporates, as though restated here, each of the allegations in

paragraphs 1 through 251 above.

266. Defendants, by virtue of the specific acts described above, aided and abetted
Covington in discriminating and retaliating against Plaintiff based on her race and for her
‘assertion of her own rights as an African American employee, which led to defendants’

unjustified termination of her employment.
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267. Each of the Defendants intended to aid and abet in the scheme to discriminate and
retaliate against, and to defame Plaintiff. |

268. The conduct of Defendants was a direct and proximate cause of the injuries and
damages to Plaintiff set foﬁh below, in an amount to be proven at trial.

269. Defendants are jointly and severally liable for all damages proximately caused by
actions taken in furtherance of their unlawful acts.

NOW WHEREFORE Plaintiff prays this court for the following relief:

L A declaratory judgment that Covington’s disparate treatment and termination of
| Plaintiff’s employment was in violation of the D.C. Human Rights Act;

2. An award of backpay to Plaintiff from Covington in an amount to be determined

by jury;

3. An award of frontpay to Plaintiff from Covington, in an amount to be determined
by a jury;

4. An award of compensatory damages to Plaintiff from all Defendal.lts in an amount
to be determined by a jury;

5. An award of punitive damages to Plaintiff from all Defendants in an amount to be
dc}termined by a jury;

6. An award of Plaintiff’s reinstatement in hef staff attorney job;

7. An award to Plaintiff of reasonable attorneys’ fees énd costs;

8. An order that Mr. Davies retract false statements that he made about Plaintiff,
cease and desist from making further comments about Plaintiff; and issue a public apology to

her;

9. All other relief this Court deems just.
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’Respectfully submitted,

s

Yolandé Youilg
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Defending Liberty
Pursuing Justice

LAWYER DEMOGRAPHICS
NUMLE_R OF LICENSED LAWYERS - 2008 PRACTICE SETTING
1,162,124 % of lawyers in... 1980 1991 2000
Source: ABA Market Research Department, 6/2008 Private Practice 68% 73% 74%
Government 9% 8% 8%
Private Industry 10% 9% 8%
GENDER Retired/Inactive 5% 5% 5%
J d' 3 o, o 0
Male  92% 80% 73% ueation o o o
F L 8% 20% 27% Legal Aid/Public Defender 2% 1% 1%
emale 0 o ° Private Association 1% 1% 1%

Sources: The Lawyer Statistical Report, American Bar Foundation,

1985, 1994, 2004 editions

AGE

1980 1991 2000
29yrs.orless 15% 10% 7%

30-34 21% 16% 12%
35-39 15% 18% 14%
40-44 9% 18% 15%
45-54 16% 18% 28%
~ 55-64 12% 10% 13%
65+ 13% 10% 12%
Median age 39 41 45

Sources: The Lawyer Statistical Report, American Bar Foundation,

1985, 1994, 2004 editions

RACE / ETHNICITY
1990*  2000*
White, not Hispanic 92.6% ~ 88.8%
Black, not Hispanic 3.3% 4.2%
Hispanic - ' - 25% 3.4%
As Pac1flc American, not Hlspamc 1.4% 2.2%
Amierican Indian, not Hlspamc s 02% 0.2%
Native Hawaiian or Pacific Tslander,
not Hispanic -~ - .04%
2+ races - 1.2%

*Source: 1990, 2000 U. S Census, Bureau of the Census

NOTE: U.S. Census considers Hispanic an ethnicity, not a race. Persons

of Hispanic origin can be of any race.

LAW STUDENTS

Academic Year 2005-06 2006-07 2007-08 .

Total JD enrollment 140,298 141,031 141,719
Gender
Male 51% 53% 53%
Female 48% 47% 47%
Minority enrollment 21.2% 21.6% 22.4%
Source: ABA Section of Legal Education & Admissions to the Bar

ttg /fwww.abanet, org/legaled/statlstlcs/stats html

. Sources: The Lawyer Statistical Report, American Bar Foundation,

1985,1994, 2004 editions

PRIVATE PRACTITIONERS

% of private practtttoners 1980 1991 2000
Solo 49% 45% 48%
2 —5 lawyers 22% 15% 15%
6 — 10 lawyers 9% 7% 7%

11-20 lawyers 7% 7% 6%

21 — 50 lawyers 6% 8% 6%

51 —100 lawyers 7% 5% 4%

101 + lawyers * 13% 14%

Sources: The Lawyer Statistical Report, American Bar Foundation,
1985, 1994, 2004 editions
* Largest firm size for 1980 data was 51+ lawyers.

LAW FIRM SIZE

% of law firms with... 1980 1991 2000
2 -5 lawyers 81%  75% 76%
6 10 lawyers 12% 13% 13%
11-20 lawyets % 1% . 6%
21 - 50 lawyers 2% 3% 3%
51— 100 Jawyers 1% 1% 1%
101 + lawyers * 1% 1%
Total # firms 38,482 42,513 47,563

Sources: The Lawyer Statistical Report, American Bar Foundation,
1985, 1994, 2004 editions
* Largest firm size for 1980 data was 51+ lawyers.

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding. Compiled by the ABA Market Research Department.
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